*Place*: National Institute on Aging, 5601 Fishers Ln, Rockville, MD 20852 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Nijaguna Prasad, Ph.D., Scientific Research Officer, National Institute of Health, National Institute on Aging, 7201 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 2W200 Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 496–9667 prasadnb@ nia.nih.gov.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.866, Aging Research, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: August 1, 2024.

### Miguelina Perez,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2024-17694 Filed 8-8-24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

#### **National Institutes of Health**

# National Institute on Aging; Notice of Closed Meeting

Pursuant to section 1009 of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of the following meeting.

The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Institute on Aging Special Emphasis Panel; The Long Life Family Study.

Date: September 12, 2024.

Time: 1:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: National Institute on Aging, 5601 Fishers Ln, Rockville, MD 20852 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Rajasri Roy, Ph.D., MPH, Scientific Review Officer, National Institute of Aging, National Institute of Health, 7201 Wisconsin Ave, Rm 100, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 496–9666, rajasri.roy@nih.gov. (Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.866, Aging Research, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: August 5, 2024.

## Miguelina Perez,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2024-17693 Filed 8-8-24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

# DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

# U.S. Customs and Border Protection [CBP Dec. 24–14]

Tuna Tariff-Rate Quota for Calendar Year 2024 for Tuna Classifiable Under Subheading 1604.14.22, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS)

**AGENCY:** U.S. Customs and Border Protection, Department of Homeland Security.

**ACTION:** Announcement of the quota quantity for tuna in airtight containers for calendar year 2024.

SUMMARY: Each year, the tariff-rate quota for tuna described in subheading 1604.14.22, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), is calculated as a percentage of the tuna in airtight containers entered, or withdrawn from warehouse, for consumption during the preceding calendar year. This document sets forth the tariff-rate quota for Calendar Year 2024.

**DATES:** The 2024 tariff-rate quota is applicable to tuna in airtight containers entered, or withdrawn from warehouse, for consumption during the period January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Julia Peterson, Chief, Quota and Agricultural Branch, Interagency Collaboration Division, Trade Policy and Programs, Office of Trade, U.S. Customs and Border Protection, Washington, DC 20229–1155, at (202) 384–8905 or by email at HQQUOTA@cbp.dhs.gov.

# SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

### **Background**

It has been determined that 15,226,726 kilograms of tuna in airtight containers may be entered, or withdrawn from warehouse, for consumption during Calendar Year 2024, at the rate of 6.0 percent ad valorem, under subheading 1604.14.22, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS). Any such tuna which is entered, or withdrawn from warehouse, for consumption during the current calendar year in excess of this quota will be dutiable at the rate of 12.5 percent ad valorem, under subheading 1604.14.30, HTSUS.

Dated: August 6, 2024.

## AnnMarie R. Highsmith,

 $\label{lem:exact commissioner} Executive \ Assistant \ Commissioner, \ Office \ of \\ Trade.$ 

[FR Doc. 2024–17728 Filed 8–8–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 9111–14–P

# DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

# Notice Regarding the Uyghur Forced Labor Prevention Act Entity List

**AGENCY:** Department of Homeland Security.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The U.S. Department of Homeland Security (DHS), as the Chair of the Forced Labor Enforcement Task Force (FLETF), announces the publication and availability of the updated Uyghur Forced Labor Prevention Act (UFLPA) Entity List, a consolidated register of the four lists required to be developed and maintained pursuant to the UFLPA, on the DHS UFLPA website. The updated UFLPA Entity List is also published as an appendix to this notice. This update adds five entities to the UFLPA Entity List: two as entities working with the government of the Xinjiang Uyghur Autonomous Region to recruit, transport, transfer, harbor or receive forced labor or Uyghurs, Kazakhs, Kyrgyz, or members of other persecuted groups out of the Xinjiang Uyghur Autonomous Region; two as entities that source material from the Xinjiang Uvghur Autonomous Region or from persons working with the government of Xinjiang or the Xinjiang Production and Construction Corps for purposes of the "poverty alleviation" program or the "pairing-assistance" program or any other government labor scheme that uses forced labor; and one entity that qualifies as both. Details related to the process for revising the UFLPA Entity List are included in this Federal Register notice.

**DATES:** This notice announces the publication and availability of the UFLPA Entity List updated as of August 9, 2024, included as an appendix to this notice.

**ADDRESSES:** Persons seeking additional information on the UFLPA Entity List should email the FLETF at FLETF.UFLPA.EntityList@hq.dhs.gov.

# FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

LeRoy Potts, Director, Entity List Office, Trade and Economic Security, Office of Strategy, Policy, and Plans, DHS. Phone: (202) 891–2331, Email:

FLETF. UFLPA. Entity List@hq. dhs. gov

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The U.S. Department of Homeland Security (DHS), on behalf of the Forced Labor Enforcement Task Force (FLETF), is announcing the publication of the updated UFLPA Entity List, a consolidated register of the four lists required to be developed and